[RAGAS AC

)

LAKE COURTY
o FILEN FOR RECORD  Store 016283-00
SREPRANATH INODISTURBANGRE SNDIATTORNMENT AGREEMENT
THE STATE OF INDIANA MICHAZL A BROWK

RKKIRUAR L MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
THE COUNTY OF LAKE

WHEREAS, Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, a New York banking corporation
(“Lienholder”) with an address of 350 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022 is the owner and
holder of that certain promissory note ("Note") dated Feliwar 23,2007 ne ,
in the original principal sum of § _2&6, $00,002.90 executed by Gateway Arthur, I@. by its
predecessor-in-interest Bradley Operating L.P. ("Lessor"), payable to the order of Lienholde®, which
Note is secured by a deed of trust (“Deed of Trust”) or Mortgage of even date thePBwith to

franufactuvers avd Traders pusk  Covpany , Trustee for Lienholder, coverinqﬁhe real
property described in the Lease ("Premises”), ‘and foa)
an

WHEREAS, RadioShack Corporation, as lessee ("Lessee") and Lessor have entesdg into a
Lease Agreement ("Lease") dated April 14, 1997, Letter Agreement dated December 21, W4 and
First Amendment to Lease Agreement undated, covering the Premises; ©
NOW, THEREFORE, Lienhelder, Lessee and Lessor hereby agree as follows:

1. The Lease is and shail be.subject and,suberdinate to the lien created by the Deed of Trust

or Mortgage and all modifications'to the same extent as-if'Lesseelhad entered into pgssef@ion of

the Premises under the frease after the time the loan of Lienholder to Lessor as evid ;}ce%;‘!;)y the- =
= fm TIE

Note had been consummated.

e SN “{ g
i::i;:;i ™~ -
2. The holding of a foreclosure sale, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure, or other €xersise By

the holder of the Note of any remedies under the Deed of Trust or Mortgage shall nq"gé?mingie tEf_e»

Lease or the rights and obligations of Lessee thereunder, nor shall such sale, cdijygyaneé ahg

3. Lessee agrees to attorn to each new owner of the Premises following a foreclosure sale or
conveyance in lieu of foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or Mortgage conditioned, however, upon
Lessee's receipt of a recordable agreement from. such new owner recognizing the Lease and
Lessee's rights under this Agreement and the Lease, including (i) subject to the exercise by Lessor
or Lienholder of any rights and remedies available to Lessor under the Lease in the event of
Lessee’s default, Lessee shall not be disturbed in Lessee’s possession and shall not be named or
joined in any action or proceeding by Lienhalder or Lien holder’'s assigns and (ii) Lessee's
purchase rights, if any, under the Lease shall be given full force and effect and upon the exercise
thereof, provided the purchase price is paid to Lessor and Lienholder or any other holder of the
Note jointly, all rights of Lienholder with respect to the Premises shall terminate.

4, In the absence of the prior written consent of Lienholder, Lessee agrees not to do any of
the following: (a) prepay any rent or additional rent required under the terms of the Lease for more
than one (1) month in advance, except as may be provided in the Lease (b) voluntarily surrender

Retuin to:
Zonia N. Veal
First National Financial Title Services, Inc.
3237 Satellite Blvd, Bldg 300, Suite 450
Duluth,/GA 30096

TLS \)—)-(m8€ 3@’,@ C‘ey)-r@ File No.77] 925-C N

ft F

acceptance (a) constitute a waiver by the new owner of any uncured event of defaulEby E@ssé@“fié
under the terms of the Lease; or (b) otherwise affect the rights of such new owner as sﬂ_cceggor?té
Lessor under the Lease.

40

v
whi?
L

E

2]

243



the Premises or terminate the Lease without cause; or (c) assign Lessee's interest in the Lease or
sulwet the Premises except as otherwise permitted under the terms of the Lease.

5. The foregoing provisions concerning attornment shall be self-operative; provided, however,
Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lienholder or to any person to whom Lessee herein
agrees to attorn such other instrument(s) as either shall request in order to effectuate said
provisions.

6. Lienholder, on its own behalf and on behalf of any third party purchaser of the Premises at
a foreclosure sale thereof, acknowledges and agrees that, from and after Lienholder’s (third
party’s) succession to the interest of Lessor under the Lease, Lienholder shall be bound to Lessee
as Lessor under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease, and Lessee shall, from
and after Lienholder's succession to the interest of Lessor under the Lease, have the same
remedies against Lienholder for the breach of any agreement contained in the Lease as are
available thereunder to Lessee against Lessor. Lessor hereby consents to Lienholder giving notice
to Lessee of all notices required to be given to Lessor under the Deed of Trust or Mortgage and
other documents relating to the loan evidenced by the Note. Lienholder agrees to deliver a copy of
all such notices to Lessee at the same time as such notices are delivered to Lessor.

7. THIS SUBORDINATION NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT IS
BEING DELIVERED TO YOU ON THE CONDITION THAT A FULLY EXECUTED COPY IS
RETURNED TO LESSEE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS
SIGNED BY LESSEE. IF LESSEE.DOES NOT RECEIVE A FULLY EXECUTED COPY WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS, THIS DOCUMENT-AND" LESSEE'S ‘EXECUTION THEREOF SHALL BE
CONSIDERED NULL AND V.OID.

8. The provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Lienholder, Lessor
and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.
EXECUTEDKJMﬁ;AQQ , 2008 .
LIENHOLDER:
MM»@MM%WWW \T/us?l W
By: \;>§>Y/
Name: _ A\ Y Y oapmied WA
Title: o N\ 7 ¢

LESSOR;
\\@qmm%1HM“

UR, T
Covks Hese o ) N%Mf]émé# Coinpany e
S acdhiod Xd qf’m"
\ \
By: \
Name: Gav N AL Thschje,
Title: A»\:H)B«\ \CQ[L" -ggﬂ"\,i&'h(\[
\ % 7 !
.

iy




LESSEE:

RADIOSHACK CORPORATION

o [ (G

Name: Williang D. Clugsten
Title: Senior Director Real Estate Legal

Date: May 30, 2008




THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF TARRANT §
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the 30th day of May, 2008, by

William D. Clugsten, Senior Director Real Estate Legal, RadioShack Corporatigp, in his authorized
capacity on behalf of said corporation.

VYVIVVVVY

[SEAL] «‘*@%@ ANNA MARIA msmsnosE
)

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAL,

3 My Commission Expires
1\ergdY  January 05,2011

yrvvvveyy

THE STATE OF Mew fork  §
§
COUNTY OF _Naw YoRY §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the al""" day of
Chet, , 2008, by ___~ @@ nohsdalev :
7 puloonged_ i spaton, of " l@atebng. Adiur, (e, ., on behalf of said
corporation. ’ '

GRACEIALVAREZ
Notary Public - State of New York

NO. 01AL6172263
Qualified in Nassau Couply,
My Commission Expires 22{@70//

THE STATE OF §

[SEAL]

Notawbublic inland for the Steﬁbf ﬁa?&/@i

COUNTY OF Neljued §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be

oJudu 120 04, by Qo
J

[SEAL]

: nDuta,
A,JEY”"’ s 10



Exhibit “A”
- . LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Southeast 4 of the Southeast % of Section 20, Township 36 North, Range 8 West of
the Second Principal Meridian, and the East % of the Southwest %4 of the Southeast V4 of
said Section 20, Township 36 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in
Lake County, Indiana, except the following 3 legal descriptions:

(a) The North 770.29 feet of the West 600 feet of the East 5 of the Southwest Y
of the Southeast % of Section 20, Township 36 North, Range 8 West of the
Second Principal Meridian in Lake County, Indiana. ‘

(b)  The West 598.70 feet of the East % of the Southwest % of the Southeast ¥4 of
Section 20, Township 36 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal
Meridian, except the North 770.29 feet thereof in the City of Gary, Lake
County, Indiana.

(c) The South 274 feet of the North 512.5 feet of the East 171.0 feet of the
Southeast 74 of the Southeast %4 of Section 20, Township 36 North, Range 8
West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana.





